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STAFF REPORT: REGULAR CALENDAR 

APPLICATION NO.: 5-98-120 

APPLICANT: Irvine Company AGENT: Peter Carapetian 

PROJECT LOCATION: 
of Orange 

900 Bayside Drive, City of Newport Beach, County 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Construction of a free standing full service 
. restaurant including bar and live entertainment, patio dining, and 76 
parking spaces. The proposed restaurant will have a total of 4 750 sq. 
ft. of service area. Service area consists of 3800 sq. ft. of internal 
restaurant space and 950 sq. ft. of outdoor patio area. Grading 
consists of 490 cu. yds. of import. 

LOCAL APPROVALS RECEIVED: Approval in Concept 621-98 from the City 
of Newport Beach. Use Permit No. 3619 from the City of Newport 
Beach. 

SUMMARY OF STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends approval of the proposed project with four special 
conditions. The major issue of this staff report is the provision of adequate 
parking. Commission staff is recommending accepting surplus parking 
located in the balance of the shopping center to resolve the restaurant's 
parking deficiency. Special conditions contained in this staff report concern: 
future development, reciprocal parking easement, free valet parking, and 
conformance with the geological recommendations . 
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SUBSTANTIVE FILE DOCUMENTS: City of Newport Beach certified land 
Use Plan. Geotechnical Investigation for the Proposed Bayside Rim 
Restaurant, (project No. 1971245-01) dated December 16, 1997 by 
leighton and Associates, Inc., City of Newport Beach Negative 
Declaration dated January 19, 1998, Coastal Commission permits 
P-6-11-73-1116 (Far West Services, Inc.) and A-6-30-75-5594 (Far 
West Services, Inc.). 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

The staff recommends that the Commission adopt the following resolution: 

I. Approval with Conditions. 

The Commission hereby GRANTS a permit, subject to the conditions below, 
for the proposed development on the grounds that the development will be in 
conformity with the provisions of Chapter 3 of the California Coastal Act of 
1976, will not prejudice the ability of the local government having jurisdiction 
over the area to prepare a local Coastal Program conforming to the 

• 

provisions of Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act, and will not have any significant ••. ) 
adverse impacts on the environment within the meaning of the California 
Environmental Quality Act. · 

II. Standard Conditions. 

1 . Notice of Receipt and Acknowledgment. The permit is not valid and 
construction shall not commence until a copy of the permit, signed by 
the permittee or authorized agent, acknowledging receipt of the permit 
and acceptance of the terms and conditions, is returned to the 
Commission office. 

2. Expiration. If construction has not commenced, the permit will expire 
two years from the date on which the Commission voted on the 
application, or in the case of administrative permits, the date on which 
the permit is reported to the Commission. Construction shall be 
pursued in a diligent manner and completed in a reasonable period of 
time. Application for extension of the permit must be made prior to 
the expiration date. 

3. Compliance. All construction must occur in strict compliance w~th the 
proposal as set forth in the application for permit, subject to any 
special conditions set forth below. Any deviation from the approved 
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plans must be reviewed and approved by the staff and may require 
Commission approval. 

Interpretation. Any questions of intent or interpretation of any 
condition will be resolved by the Executive Director of the 
Commission. 

Inspections. The Commission staff shall be allowed to inspect the site 
and the development during construction, subject to 24-hour advance 
notice. 

Assignment. The permit may be assigned to any qualified person, 
provided assignee files with the Commission an affidavit accepting all 
terms and conditions of the permit. 

Terms and Conditions Bun with the Land. These terms and conditions 
shall be perpetual, and it is the intention of the Commission and the 
permittee to bind all future owners and possessors of the subject 
property to the terms and conditions . 

Special Conditions. 

1 . Euture Development 

2. 

This coastal development permit 5-98-120 approves only the 
development, as expressly described and conditioned herein, for the 
proposed restaurant located at 900 Bayside Drive in the City of 
Newport Beach. Any future development, such as a change in the 
intensity of use (including a change in the number of parking spaces, a 
change in the amount of outdoor or indoor service area or a change in 
the use of the structure) shall require an amendment to this permit 
from the Coastal Commission or a new coastal development permit. 

Reciprocal Easement 

Prior to issuance of the coastal development permit, the applicant shall 
execute and record a reciprocal easement which provides shared 
ingress, egress, and parking between the restaurant and the entire 
shopping center in a form and content acceptable to the EX!!CUtive 
Director. This easement shall not be removed or changed without a 
Coastal Commission approved amendment to this coastal development 
permit unless the Executive Director determines that no amendment is 
required. 
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Prior to issuance of the coastal development permit, the applicant, 
shall submrt for the review and approval of the Executive Director a 
valet parking plan. The valet parking plan shall: 

• Include evidence that the plan has been reviewed and approved by 
the City of Newport Beach Traffic Engineer; 

• Provide valet parking at no charge; 

• Contain a signage plan which informs customers of the availability 
of the free valet service; 

• Include a revised parking plan showing the location of the 76 
parking spaces and identifies which of the restaurant parking 
spaces will be valet parking spaces and which will be self parking 
spaces; 

• At a minimum thirteen spaces shall be self-parking spaces (not 
including the four handicapped spaces); 

• Valet parking shall be operated in such a manner that vehicles will 
not block access driveways and will not block Bayside Drive. 

The approved valet parking plan shall be implemented in compliance 
with the final plans as approved by the Executive Director. Any 
deviations from the plans shall require a Coastal Commission approved 
amendment to this permit, or written concurrence from the Executive 
Director that the deviation is not substantial and therefore a permit 
amendment is not needed. 

4. Conformance wjth Geotechnical Recommendations 

Prior to issuance of the coastal development permit, the applicant shall 
submit for the review and approval of the Executive Director: .. 

., 

a) final revised plans. These plans shall include the signed statement 
of the geotechnical consultant certifying that the plans incorporate 
the geotechnical recommendations contained in the geotechnical • 
investigation of December 16, 1997 by Leighton and Associates, 
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Inc. (Project No. 1971245-01) into the final design of the proposed 
development. 

The approved development shall be constructed in compliance with the 
final plans as approved by the Executive Director. Any deviations from· 
the plans shall require a Coastal Commission approved amendment to 
this permit, or written concurrence from the Executive Director that 
the deviation is not substantial and therefore a permit amendment is 
not needed. 

IV. Findings and Declarations. 

The Commission hereby finds and declares as follows: 

A. Project Description and Location 

The proposed project is located at 900 Bayside Drive in the City of Newport 
Beach, County of Orange (Exhibit 1 ). The project site previously contained a 
restaurant which was approved by the Commission in 1973 (coastal 
development permit A-6-11-73-1116). The site is currently vacant as the 
restaurant was torn down pursuant to a demolition order by the City of 
Newport Beach in 1994. 

The applicant proposes to construct a free standing full service restaurant in 
the Bayside Shopping Center (see page 4 of Exhibit 3) which is on the 
landward side of Bayside Drive. The Bayside Shopping Center was 
constructed in 1965. The proposed restaurant will have a footprint of 8014 
sq. ft. plus 950 sq. ft. of outdoor patio service area, and would supply 76 
parking spaces. Of the 76 parking spaces 13 would be self-parking, 4 would 
be handicapped spaces, and the remaining 59 would consist of valet parking. 
The gross square footage of the restaurant totals 10014 sq. ft. which 
includes a 2000 sq. ft. basement, 3800 sq. ft. of service area, and 4214 sq. 
ft. of kitchen, restroom, and storage areas. The total service area of the 
restaurant is 4750 sq. ft. based on 3800 sq. ft. of inside service area and 
950 sq. ft. of outdoor patio service area. Operational characteristics of the 
restaurant include: the sale and service of alcoholic beverages as well as live 
entertainment. The basement will be used as a wine cellar. 

The proposed restaurant was the subject of a Mitigated Negative Declaration 
dated January 19, 1998 by the City of Newport Beach. The Mitigated 
Negative Declaration notes that the site was formerly occupied by a full 
service restaurant facility. The Mitigated Negative Declaration found that the 
proposed development would not have significant impacts on biological 
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resources, cultural resources, traffic circulation (including parking) or 
recreation. 

The Negative Declaration notes potential concerns related to land use 
planning, and geology. In terms of land use planning, the proposed 
restaurant may be potentially incompatible with surrounding residential 
development due to noise, light and glare. In terms of geology the project 
site is located in an area of historic liquefaction and seismic activity. A 
geotechnical study conducted by Leighton and Associates concluded that the 
site itself has a low potential for liquefaction of the subsurface soils due to 
the absence of loose sandy soils. 

The Newport Beach Planning Commission held a public hearing on March 19, 
1998 and approved the proposed restaurant under Use Permit No. 3619 with 
special conditions. Two significant special conditions contained in the City's 
approval require that the valet parking be free and that a reciprocal easement 
agreement between the shopping center and the restaurant be executed to 
allow for shared ingress, egress, and parking. 

B. Coastal Development Permit A-6-11· 13-1116 

On September 19, 1973 the California Coastal Zone Conservation 
Commission granted a permit for a 7500 sq. ft. Mediterranean style 
Restaurant. The restaurant would provide seating for 225 persons and 
would provide 75 parking spaces. Parking was required based on 1 parking 
space for each 3 seats plus 1 space. The staff report notes (relative to the 
adequacy of on-site parking) that: "In the event of an overflow it would be 
possible to use parking spaces in the Bayside Shopping Center." No special 
conditions were imposed by the Commission. · 

C. New Development and Public Access 

The project site is on the inland side of Bayside Drive which is the first public 
road immediately inland of Newport Bay. Section 30222 of the Coastal Act 
encourages the use of private lands suitable for visitor serving commercial 
uses. The proposed restaurant would be such a use and would replace the 
prior restaurant which formerly occupied the site. 

The City of Newport Beach attracts visitors year round due to its unique 
recreational opportunities, large harbor and marina facilities, and its coastal 
amenities, and maintains a generally strong commercial base as a result. 
Further, like many beach cities, Newport Beach also receives an annual influx 
of visitors during the summer months. Accordingly rental housing occupancy • 
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increases during the summer, as does retail commercial activity particularly in 
the beach areas of the City which are frequented by out of town visitors. 

In this case the project is located on Bayside Drive (Exhibit 1 ) which is a 
coastal route around the perimeter of Newport Bay. The project site is 
approximately 1 000 feet north of Balboa Island a major tourist attraction and 
about 2000 feet south of Newport Dunes Aquatic Park. Though this project 
is relatively close to Balboa Island and Newport Dunes principle access to 
these areas would be through Pacific Coast Highway and Jamboree Road 
which are the major arterial routes to these two areas. Thus most visitors 
to these coastal destinations would not travel by the project site. 
Furthermore, even though the project site is approximately 1 000 feet north 
of Balboa Island, the walking distance to Balboa Island would be 
approximately 2000 feet (Exhibit 1 ) because of the need to first walk to the 
bridge that provides access to Balboa Island. 

One of the strongest legislative mandates of the Coastal Access is the 
preservation of coastal access. Section 30211 of the Coastal Act mandates 
that development shall not interfere with the public's right of access to the 
sea .. Section 30252 of the Coastal Act requires that new development 
should maintain and enhance public access to the coast by providing 
adequate parking. When new development does not provide adequate 
parking, users of that development are forced to occupy public parking that 
could be used by visitors to the coast. A lack of public parking discourages 
visitors from coming to the beach and other visitor serving activities in the 
coastal zone. The lack of parking would therefore have an adverse impact on 
public access. In this case, the project site is located on Bayside Drive. 
Though not a major arterial route, Bayside Drive is the first public road inland 
of Newport Bay which provides lateral movement for the public around the 
perimeter of Newport Bay. All private development must, as a consequence 
provide adequate parking to minimize adverse impacts on public access. 

The Commission has consistently found, since the adoption of its parking 
guidelines in .1980, when evaluating the parking demand generated by a 
restaurant that one parking space is necessary for each 50 sq. ft. of service 
area to satisfy the parking demand generated. The proposed project consists 
of a restaurant with 3800 sq. ft. of service area plus an outdoor patio area of 
950 sq. ft. The outdoor patio area constitutes part to the restaurant's 
service area. The two service areas combined total 4750 sq. ft. Based on 
the Commission's regularly imposed standard of one space for each 50 sq. 
ft. of service area the parking demand for the restaurant totals 95 'spaces. 
The applicant proposes 76 on-site parking spaces. Consequently the 
proposed development is 19 spaces deficient in supplying the required 
number of parking spaces based on the Commission's parking guidelines. 
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The City of Newport Beach, however, approved the proposed restaurant with 
76 parking spaces as their parking requirements are slightly different from 
the Commission's. Based on a City staff report of March 5, 1998, the City 
requires one parking space for each 50 sq. ft. of internal service area. 
External outdoor dinning areas under the City's parking standards do not 
require parking provided that the outdoor service area is less than 25% of 
the internal service area. Under the City's parking standards the patio area 
could be up to 950ft. sq. without having to supply additional parking. The 
proposed patio is 950 sq. ft. in size. Consequently the City computed the 
parking requirement for the restaurant as 76 spaces based on the 3800 sq. 
ft. of internal service area. To assure that the 76 parking spaces are 
effectively utilized (since 59 parking spaces are tandem spaces), the City 
imposed special conditions to require that the applicant provide free valet 
parking and to require that the applicant implement a reciprocal easement 
with the shopping center for purposes of ingress, egress and parking. 

• 

In response to Commission staff's request for a copy of the City required 
reciprocal easement, the applicant has submitted to staff a ,. Declaration as to 
Access Easements" which is attached as Exhibit 7. This easement 
declaration was recorded as if it were a requirement of the Coastal 
Commission. Recording this easement declaration prior to the Commission's .l 
action was premature and was not evaluated by the Commission's legal staff 
to determine that it meets the Commission's requirements prior to it being 
recorded. Also it is unknown if Exhibit "C" (which is the last page of Exhibit 
7) of this access declaration is an accurate implementation of the City's 
easement special condition as the City has not yet reviewed and approved an 
easement document. Based on the Commission's findings below, a 
reciprocal easement will be required. 

Based on the Commission's parking standards the proposed restaurant is 19 
spaces deficient in supplying adequate parking. Since the proposed 
restaurant is in a shopping center, it can share parking with the other tenants 
assuming that the other tenants have surplus parking spaces available to · 
offset the restaurant's parking deficiency. The negative declaration notes: 
11There is a potential that parking impacts may occur when the neighboring 
market and other retail uses are operating concurrent with the restaurant 
facility." To assess the potential for the restaurant to resolve its parking 
deficiency through shared parking the applicant conducted a parking 
evaluation. To adequately resolve the parking deficiency the parking study 
would need to document that the parking supply exceeded or met the 
parking demand generated by the shopping center including the 19 parking 
spaces needed by the restaurant. • 
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To evaluate the shared parking potential, the applicant submitted three traffic 
appraisals by Pirzadeh and Associates {a transportation planning consulting 
firm) through letters dated May 8, 1998, May 22, 1998, and June 8, 1998 
(Exhibits 3,4, and 5) to evaluate the overall availability of parking in the 
shopping center. The evaluations conducted by Pirzadeh and Associates 
substantiated (based on observed data) the availability of 19 surplus spaces 
for joint use in the shopping center {Exhibits 3,4, and 5). In arriving at this 
conclusion the consultants note that the shopping center is fully occupied 
and that the 1 9 space parking surplus is in excess of current demand based 
on actual observations. 

The first parking observations by Pirzadeh and Associates were conducted 
midweek {Tuesday through Thursday) on May 5, 6, and 7, 1998 from the · 
hours of 11:00 AM to 9:30PM (see Exhibit 3). A second parking survey 
was conducted on Saturday, May 16th and Sunday, May 17, 1998 from the 
hours of 11:00 AM to 9:30PM (see Exhibit 4). In response to a request 
from staff for weekend parking data during the summer period a third survey 
was conducted on Saturday, June 6 and Sunday June 7, 1998 from 11:30 
AM to 1:30PM and from 5:00PM to 7:00PM. For this last study, which 
occurred on a summer weekend, the consultants note that the highest 
number of occupied spaces was observed on Sunday, June 7th, from 5:15 
to 5:30 were 36 vehicles parked in Area 4 {see page 6 of Exhibit 3). Area 4 
contains a total 72 parking spaces which means that this area was 50% 
occupied at the time. The consultants also noted that 4 vehicles were 
parked in the future Bistango restaurant site. The observed parking demand 
during this summer weekend was lower than the previously reported 
weekday parking demand according to the consultants. Each of these 
observations indicate that surplus parking exists. 

Hollis & Associates, Inc., the longtime manager of the shopping center 
support the conclusions of Pirzadeh and Associates in a letter dated June 4, 
1998 (Exhibit 6) which states that: "Despite the full occupancy, the 
shopping center parking adjacent to the restaurant site is always under 
utilized and is the area furthest away from Balboa Island". 

In this particular case the Commission can accept the parking data as 
resolving the restaurants parking deficiency based on the following factors. 
First, the applicant proposes a restaurant which is a visitor serving 
commercial use favored by the Coastal Act. The project site previously 
contained a restaurant and this restaurant will replace it. Further, this· 
proposed restaurant will not open till 11 :00 AM for lunch with maximum 
patronage anticipated to occur in the evening when coastal visitors would 
either be returning home or going to dinner before returning home. Based on 
this usage pattern restaurant patrons will be visiting the restaurant during 
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non-peak beach hours. Additionally, some patrons of the shopping center • 
who are already parked may visit the restaurant because of the restaurant's 
close proximity. · 

Next, the project site though it is near coastal recreational opportunities, is 
not in an area frequented by visitors to the coast as a recreational 
destination. Coastal areas that are very popular with the public tend to have 
traffic circulation and parking problems which surface when pubfic hearings 
are held to consider new development proposals. When the Newport Beach 
Planning Commission conducted its public hearing on March 19, 1998 for 
the proposed restaurant opponents to the project raised issues of noise (due 
to the proposed live entertainment) and that the restaurant would not be 
compatible with surrounding residences. Parking did not surface as an issue 
of concern. 

For the reasons stated above, the Commission finds that adequate shared 
parking is available based on the parking evaluations conducted by Pirzadeh 
and Associates and the long term observations of the shopping center's 
management firm. Therefore, the 19 parking space deficiency based on the 
Commission's parking guidelines can be met through shared parking with the 
shop.ping center. 

Though the Commission finds that adequate parking exists based on utilizing 
surplus parking in the adjacent shopping center, the Commission finds it 
necessary to impose several special conditions to address operational issues 
raised by the proposed parking plan. First, the Commission has found that 
the parking is adequate based on utilizing surplus spaces within the shopping 
center. To assure that the shopping center parking spaces are available to 
the restaurant, the applicant as a condition approval shall record a reciprocal 
easement for purposes of ingress, egress, and parking for the restaurant 
parcel and the entire shopping center parcel. A reciprocal easement covering 
the entire shopping center is necessary since the shopping center parking is 
being used as overflow parking to resolve the restaurant's parking deficiency. 

Second, the proposed parking plan contains a high number of tandem 
spaces. Tandem spaces require active management in the form of valet 

. parking as patrons would be reluctant to park in them as their cars could be 
blocked. For these spaces to be effectively utilized by patrons of the 
restaurant free valet parking was required by the City and shall also be 
required as a condition of Commission approval. The applicant shall also 
submit a signage plan which informs the public of the availability of the free 
valet parking. The valet parking plan shall also be reviewed and approved by 
the City of Newport Beach Traffic Engineer. Further, the valet parking 
operation shall be carried out in such manner that it will not block driveways 
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and will not block Bayside Drive. The plans submitted with the coastal 
development permit application do not show which spaces are valet and 
which are not. Therefore, the applicant shall submit a revised parking plan 
which provides 76 parking spaces and identifies which parking spaces are 
valet spaces and which are self parking spaces. At a minimum 13 of the 
parking spaces shall be self-parking spaces (not including the four self 
parking handicapped spaces) as required by the City. 

The proposed structure totals 10014 square feet of which 3800 sq. ft. is 
service area. Additionally the project includes 950 sq. ft. of outdoor service 
area. The combined indoor and outdoor service areas total 4 750 sq. ft. 
Once constructed the restaurant could easily be modified, through interior 
modification, to increase the service area. The outdoor patio area could also 
be easily modified. To assure that the proposed development plus any future 
development is consistent with parking requirements, the Commission must 
impose a future improvements special condition. The future improvement 
special condition shall require that any future development which changes 
the intensity of the use of the site or which changes the use of site be 
required to obtain either an amendment to this permit or a new coastal 
development permit to assure that the parking supply is adequate for the 
proposed development . 

Thus as conditioned for the submission of a reciprocal parking easement, free 
valet parking, and for a future improvements special condition does the 
Commission find that the proposed development would be consistent with 
the development and public access policies of the Coastal Act. 

C. Geotechnical 

Section 30253 of the Coastal Act states, in relevant part: 

New development shall: 

(I) Minimize risks to life and property in areas of high geologic, flood, and 
fire hazard 

(2) Assure stability and structural integrity, and neither create nor contribute 
significantly to erosion, geologic instability, or destruction of the site or 
surrounding area or in any way require the construction of protective 
devices that would substantially alter natura/landforms along bluffs and 
cliffs. 

The proposed development was subject to a geotechnical investigation 
conducted by Leighton and Associates (December 16, 1997, project 
1 9 71245-01 ) . The report concludes: •eased on our investigation, we 

Page: 11 



5-98-120 
(Irvine Company) 

conclude that the proposed project is feasible from a geotechnical 
standpoint, provided that the recommendations presented in this report are 
fully implemented in the design and construction of the project. There 
appear to be no significant geotechnical constraints onsite that cannot be 
mitigated by proper planning, design, and sound construction practices. " 

Though the report concludes that the project can be undertaken, the 
geotechnical consultants have made recommendations which must be 
complied with by the applicant to assure that the project will minimize risks 
to life and property, and will assure structural integrity. Recommendations 
made by the geotechnical consultants relate to: 1 ) site preparation and 
recompaction, 2) foundation design, 3) permanent slopes, 4) surface 
drainage, and 5) plan review. The geotechnical consultants conclude by 
stating that final grading plans and final construction drawings should be 
reviewed to assure that these recommendations have been incorporated to 
assure that the project will be constructed in a sound manner. 

The plans submitted with the application have not been reviewed by the 
geotechnical firm to assure that the design of the proposed structure will 
minimize risks to life and property. Consequently, the design of the proposed 

• 

structures must be reviewed by a geotechnical firm to assure that the project ·~1 will minimize risks to life and property. To ensure that the geotechnical , 
consultants' recommendations are instituted, it is necessary to impose a 
special condition requiring compliance of the project plans with the 
recommendations made by the geotechnical consultants. Accordingly, the 
applicant must submit, for the review and approval of the Executive Director, 
plans (grading, drainage, and foundation) signed by a certified geotechnical 
engineer which incorporates the recommendations made by Leighton -and 
Associates in their December 16, 1997 geotechnical investigation for the 
proposed restaurant. 

Therefore, the Commission finds that the proposed project, as conditioned, 
for conformance with the geotechnical recommendations would be 
consistent with Section 30253 of the Coastal Act regarding hazards~ 

E. Local Coastal Program 

Section 30604(a) of the Coastal Act provides that the Commission shall 
issue a Coastal Development Permit only if the project will not prejudice the 
ability of the local government having jurisdiction to prepare a Local Coastal 
Program which conforms with the Chapter 3 policies of the Coastal Act. 

The Newport Beach Land Use Plan was certified on May 19, 1982. The 
project as conditioned is consistent with the Chapter 3 policies of the 
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Coastal Act. The proposed development will not prejudice the City's ability 
to prepare a Local Coastal Program for Newport Beach that is consistent with 
the Chapter 3 policies of the Coastal Act as required by Section 30604(a). 

F. California Environmental Quality Act 

Section 13096(a) of the Commission's administrative regulations requires 
Commission approval of Coastal Development Permit applications to be 
supported by a finding showing the application, as conditioned by any 
conditions of approval, to be consistent with any applicable requirements of 
the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). Section 21 080.5{d)(2)(A) 
of CEQA prohibits a proposed development from being approved if there are 
feasible alternatives or feasible mitigation measures available which would 
substantially lessen any significant adverse effect which the activity may 
have on the environment. 

The project is located in an existing urbanized area. The proposed 
development has been conditioned to assure that the project will not have a 
significant adverse impact on coastal access and has been conditioned to: 
for the submission of a reciprocal parking easement, to provide free valet 
service, to comply with the geotechnical recommendations, and to obtain a 
coastal development permit for future improvements which change the 
intensity of use. The proposed development, as conditioned, is consistent 
with the Chapter 3 policies of the Coastal Act. The project as proposed is 

·the least environmentally damaging alternative. Therefore, the Commission 
finds that the proposed project is consistent with CEQA and the policies of 
the Coastal Act. 
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Mr. Grant Davis 
OTCGroup 
2049 Vista Cajon 
Newport Beach, CA 92660·3911 

Subject: Bistango Restaurant, Bayside Center 

Dear Mr. Davis: 

CAliFORNIA 
COASTAL COMMISSION 

Pursuant to your request, we have conducted a parking demand analysis to determine the 
availability of parking supply in the Bayside Center to augment the proposed on-site 
parking .for the proposed Bistango Restaurant in Newport Beach. Our findings • 
demonstrate that there is an adequate supply of parking available next to the Pavilions . 

·Market to accommodate some overflow parking from the proposed restaurant. 

The following are the findings of our parking analysis: 

Proposed Project 

Bistango is proposed to be constructed on the vacant property located on the west side of 
Pavilions Market located in the Bayside Retail Center in Newport Beach. The restaurant 
will be open for lunch and dinner service from 11 :00 a.m. to 12:00 a.m. daily. Bistango will 
replace a restaurant within the center that closed sometime ago. 

Project Site 

The proposed restaurant will be located within the Bayside Retail Center. The site plan for 
the center Is shown on Figure 1. The access to the site Is provided by a joint use driveway 
from Bayside Drive. Two internal driveways will provide access to the restaurant pad from 
the existing developed portion of the retail center. Parking for the restaurantis proposed 
to be located directly in front of the restaurant as shown on Figure 2. · 
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Mr. Grant Davis 
Page2 
May 8, 1998 

Parking Analysis 

In order to determine the adequacy of the parking within Bayside Center and the potential 
for joint use with the proposed restaurant, parking counts were conducted during different 
periods on May 5, May 6, and May 7, 1998. The parking counts were taken by counting 
the occupied spaces during the different periods from 11 :00 a.m. to 9:30 p.m. 

As shown on Figure 3, there are four major parking areas within the existing retail center. 
Based on our observations, supply of parking in the existing center is well in excess of 
current demand. The parking spaces are well situated in relationship to the businesses 
within the center and they are located within very short walking distance from the stores. 

The parking spaces located in Areas 2 and 3 are the most frequently used spaces within 
the center. Areas 1, 4, and 5 had the highest number of unoccupied spaces during our 
observation periods. Area 5 will be reconfigured in conjunction with the construction of the 
proposed restaurant. 

Potential Joint Parking Use 

Due to the layout of the retail center and the proposed location of Bistango, parking spaces 
located in Area 4 have the best potential for joint use. There are 72 spaces in this section 
of the parking lot. The highest use of these spaces was observed during 12:00 p.m. to 
1:15 p.m. and 5:15p.m. to 7:00p.m., with a maximum of 42 spaces being occupied. 
During these periods, it was observed that a maximum of 11 spaces were occupied in Area 
5 which will be the site of the proposed restaurant. During the mid day counts, it was 
observed that several of the spaces in these areas were occupied by individuals that 
entered the center to have their lunch in the car with only some of them shopping at the 
market. 

The peak demand period for the restaurant is expected to coincide with the peak parking 
utilization observed in the center. Therefore, based on the total number of spaces 
occupied in areas 4 and 5 (42 + 11 =53), it is estimated that approximately 19 spaces (72-
53 = 19) will be available for potential joint use by the restaurant during the peak demand 
period . 

Page 2 of Exhibit 3 



Mr. Grant Davis 
Page3 
MayS, 1998 

Conclusions 

A parking demand analysis was completed by conducting a parking occupancy count in 
the Bayside retail center to determine the feasibility and availability of parking supply for 
joint use with the proposed Bistango restaurant. Based on the analysis, it is our conclusion · 
that the supply of parking in Bayside Center exceeds the current demand. We have further 
concluded that the most feasible area for joint parking use with the proposed restaurant 
is area 4. It is estimated that approximately 19 spaces will be available for use .. by the 
restaurant during peak periods. · 

Please call me if you have any questions regarding this analysis, or if you need any 
additional information. 

Sincerely, 

t4%~ 
Peter K. Pirzadeh, P.E. 
Principal 

Attachments 

Page3 of Exhibit 3 
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BISTANGO RESTAURAN. 
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Mr.GrantDm 
OTCGroup 
2049 Vista CajOn 
Newport Besch, CA9286o-3911 

Subject: Blstango Restaurant. Bayside Cenllr 

Dear Mr. Davia: 

Pursuant to your .-.quest, we have condut;ted a parking demand analysis to determine the 
evaUability of parking supply In the Bayside Center to augment the proposed on-de 
parking for the proposed Blstango Restaurant In Newport Beach. Our findings 
demonstrate that the proposed on-site parking supply and the valet service wilt meet the 
expected demand for the restaurant. Also, we have detennined that there Is an adequate 
supply of par1dng available next to the Pavilions Market for joint use with Blstango. .) 

The following ara the f111dings of our parking analysis: 

Proposed Projec:t 

Bistango is proposed to be constructed on the vacant property tocatecf on the west side of 
PavUions Market located in the Bayside RetaD Center in Newport Beach. Blatango will 
replace a restaurant within the center that dosed sometinw ego. 

The proposed restaurant wll provide a totaJ of 3.800 square feet of indoor dining araa and 
750 squans feet of outdoor dlning a1'811. The restaurant wJU be open for lunch and dinner 
service from 11 :00 a.m. to 12:00 a.m. daily. 

ProJect lltl 

The proposed restaurant will be located within the Bayside Retal Center. The de pllnl:w 
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Mr. Grant Davis 
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May22. 1198 

the center Is shown on Figure 1. The access to the slta rs provided by a joint use drtvaway 
from Bayside Drive. Two lntemal driveways will provk:Je access to the restaurarat pad from 
the e:dsting developed portion of the retail center. Parking for the restaurant ia proposed 
to be located directly in front of the restaurant as &hawn on Figure 2. 

Project Parking 

The parking rate for qualfty restaurants varies among different public agendes. However, 
a typical rate Is about one space per 75 square feet of floor area. Other rates have been 
published by the Urban Land rnstitute (ULI) and rnstitute ofTransportaUon Engineers(ITE). 
ULI data shows an average rate of one space per 50 SQuare feet of floor area. The 
average rate published by ITE is about one space per 80 square feet of Jeasabla area. 
Some agencies do not consider the restaurant patio area as part of the floor area. Other 
agencJes apply a reduced rate for this portion of the facUity. Due to the faot that the utility 
of the patio is related to the condiOOn of the elements, Jt Ia reasonable to apply a dtffarant 
parking demand rate for the outdoor dlntng areas. Based on our experience, a reduction 
of 50 percent is appropriate for the parking demand rata for the patio area. 

Providing valet parking service for the restaurant patrons will further reduoa the parking 
requirements for the site. However, the reduction of the parking requirements ia related 
to the type of operation, pricing strategy, and the convenience of the valet partdng. 

The proposed project Is subject to the California Coastal Commission develOpment 
requirements. The Commission•• pariting demand guidelines require that one perking 
space be provided for each 50 square foot of serviee area. In our opinion this rate should 
be appltcsble to the indoor dining area only. As di&oossed ~artier in this document. the 
requirements for the outdoor dining area should ba at the 50 percent reduced rate. 881td 
on 1hese requirements the following parking supply should be provided for the elle: 

Dinning Area Location Ml (Sq. FL) £arklng RaW Parking Rtgulrtd 

Indoor 3,800 1 per 50 sq. ft. 78 

OUtdoor 750 1 per 100 aq. ft. 8 

14 

A total of 76 paritlng spaces is provided on-site. Additionally, complimentary valet partdng 
ia proposed for the site. The on-site parking supply and the vatet servloe will piOVide 
adequate supply of parking for 1he operation of the i"ei1aurant. 
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Joint Use Parking Anafrala 

In order to detennlne the adequacy of the parking within Bayside Center and the potential 
for joint use with the propo&ed restaurant. parking counts were conducted during different 
periods on May 5, May 8, and May 7, 1998. The parklng counts were taken by counttng 
the occupied spaces during the different periods from 11:00 a.m. to 9:30p.m. 

Addilfonalfy, based on discussions with the Coastal CommissiOn staff. parking counta went 
conducted on Saturday, May 16, 1998. and Sunday, May 17, 1998. These counts were 
conducted during the same time P\triod aa those conducted during the weekdays. 

Aa shown an Figure 3. thera are four major parking areas within the exlt;lfng retaA center. 
The retair center Is fully occupied except for the propo$ed restaurant site. Based on our 
observations, auppty of pal1dng rn the exiatlng center II W&ll in excess of current demaftd. 
The on-site par1Ung spaces are well situated In relationship to the buain.ases within the 
center and they are located within very short walking distance from the stores. 

The parking spaeea located In Areas 2 and 3 are the most frequently used spaces wlhfn 

• 

the tenter. Areas 1, 4. and 5 had the hfghest number of unoccupied epaces during our •. ' 
observation periods. Area 5 wnr be reconfigured In conjunction with the construction of the 1 

proposed restaurant. 

• Based on the pal1dng counts conducted on week days and weekends, it Is concluded llat 
the pat*ing suppfy within the center exceeds the demand. Also, ft is concluded that there 
ia adequate supply af parking, in erose proxlrnJtyto the proposed restaurant. in the existing 
center that could be used as shared parking with Siltango Restaurant. 

Due to the layout of the retaH center and the proposed location ofBistanga. parking..,.,_ 
located in Area 4 have the bast potential for joint use. There ere 72 spaces in this section 
of the parking lot. The high••t use of these spaces was ob$81Ved during 12:00 p.m. tD 
1:15 p.m. and 1:15 p.m. tD 7:00p.m., on weekdays with a maximum of 42 &page& baing 
occupied. Curing these periods. it was observed that a maximum Df 11 spaces were 
occupied In Area 5 Which WIIJ be the site of the proposed restaurant During tha mid day 
counts. tt was observed that several of the speGU In theee areas were occupied by 

· indMduala that entered the center to have their lunch in the car with only aorre af them 
lhopplng at the marta 

The peak demand period for the restaurant is expected to coincide with the peak partdng 
utilization observed in the center. Therefore. ba.aed an tha total number of apac8l 
occupied In areas 4 and & (42 •11• M),lt Ia Hlimated that approximately 19 '~** ('12 • 

• I 
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53 = 19) wRI be avanabJe for potential joint use by the restaurant during the l)e4lk demand 
period. 

Conclusions 

The proposed Sistango Restaurant wiR have adequate on-sfte parking to meet the. 
expected parking demand. A total of 76 on-site spaces and a complimentary valet eervloe 
witr provide adequate supply of parking for the restaurant patrons. 

A parking demand analysis was completed by conducting a parfcing occ;:upan~ GOUnt in 
the Bayside retail center to datennine the feasibftity and availability of paridng supply for 
a potentlar joint use with the proposed Bistango restaurant. Based on the analysis. It Is our 
conclusion that the supply of parking in Bayside Center exceeds the current demand. W• 
have further concluded that the I'OO$t feaslbfe araa for joint parking use with the propoeed 
restaurant is area 4. It Is estimated that approximately 19 spac:e$ will be svaBable during 
peak parking periods for potential use by the restaurant. However. as sta!ed earlier. we 
believe that the proposed restaurant parking wnr be adequate to meet the expected 
demand. 

Please can me If you have any questions regarding thfs analysis. or If you need any 
additional information. 

Sincerely, 

~K~ 
Peter K. Plrzadeh. P.E. 
Principal 

Attachments 

Copy: Stephen Rynas. california Costal ComrnialiDn 

---;&UGt&tJ Zit I J'"P 
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Proposed Restaurant Site 
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BISTANGO RESTAURANT 
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Engineering & Project Management 

June 8, 1998 

Mr. Stephen Rynas, AICP 
California Coastal Commission 

·South Coast Area Office 
200 Oceangate, Suite 1000 
Long Beach, CA 90802-4302 

Subject: Bistango Restaurant, Bayside Center 

Dear Mr. Rynas: 

CALIFORNIA 
COASTAL COMMISSION 

Pursuant to your request, we conducted additional parking demand counts in Bayside 
Center over the weekend to augment our May 22, 1998 parking analysis. These counts 
were conducted to evaluate the utilization of the retail center parking lot during the summer 
~ime. The parking demand data was collected on Saturday and Sunday, from 11:30 a.m. 
to 1 :30 p.m., and from 5:00 p.m. to 7:00 p.m. The weather condition during these counts 
was clear to partly cloudy. 

Bayside Center is currently fully occupied. This center provides a variety of retail shops, 
restaurants, financial, and other services. As shown on Figure 1, direct access to the 
center is provided by three driveways from Bayside Drive. The parking lot is well situated 
in relationship to the stores and services in the center. Bistango Restaurant is proposed 
to be developed on the vacant lot located on the west side of the Center. 

Based on our observations during numerous visits to the center, the shopping center 
parking lot is never fully occupied and there is always ample supply of parking spaces in 
all areas of the center. However, we specifically focused our analysis on the utilization of 
Area ·4 of the parking lot, as shown on Figure 2. There are 72 parking spaces in this 
section of the parking lot. This area is adjacent to the proposed Bistango Restaurant site 
and is the most likely location for accommodating any restaurant related parking. 

1'1801 C:.rlrDright Road 
Suitt D 
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Page2 · 
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The highest number of occupied spaces during the weekend was observed on Sunday, 
June 7. 1998 between 5:15 and 5:30 p.m. During this period, 36 vehicles were parked In 
Area 4 of the parking lot. Also, 4 vehicles were parked in the future Bistango site. The 
observed parking demand during the weekend was lower than the previously reported 
weekday parking demand. 

As stated In our May 22, 1998-report, we believe that Bistango's proposed on-site parking 
facility and valet service can adequately accommodate the expected restaurant parking 
demand. However, based on the highest observed parking utilization of Area 4 of the 
parking lot, up to 19 spaces will be available In the Bayside Center parking lot for joint use­
with Bistango. 

I hope this information will facilitate your review of the proposed project. Please call me 
if you have any questions regarding this parking analysis. · 

Sincerely, 

~~~ 
Peter K. Pirzadeh, P.E. 
Principal 

Attachments 

Copy: Carol Hoffman, The Irvine Company 
Peter Carapetian, 900 Bayside Project 
Grant Davis, OTC Group 
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HOLliS &.ASSOCIATES, INC . 

June4, 1998 

Mr. Steve Rynas 
Orange County Area Supervisor 
California Coastal Commission 
200 Oceangate .. 1Oth Floor - Suite 1000 

· '· Long Beach, CA 90802-4302 

Re: Bistango Restaurant CDP 
900 Bayside Drive 
Newport Beach, CA 

Dear Mr. Rynas: 

The purpose of this letter is to clarify parking lot operations for the neighborhood shopping 
center located on Bayside Drive in Newport Beach. It is my understanding that as a part of the 
Coastal Commission review of the Use Permit for the above referenced restaurant questions have 
been raised regarding the use of the parking lot for Balboa Island or coastal visitors. Please be 
advised that as the long-time managers of Bayside Center for The Irvine Company it has been 
our continuing experience that Bayside Center functions as a neighborhood center with no beach 
related parking problems. 

The only exception to this is the annual Newport Beach Christmas Boat Parade held for 10 days 
during the holiday season. Every year at that time we employ security guards to insure adequate 
parking for our tenants and their customers. 

I would like to further clarify that the center is now and almost always operates at 100% tenant 
occupancy. Despite the full occupancy, the shopping center parking adjacent to the restaurant site 
is always under utilized and is the area furthest away from Balboa Island. Please do not hesitate 
to contact me or Carol Hoffman of The Irvine Company should you have any questions, 
regarding the operation of Bayside Center. · · 

;:t¥ 
~:ft: ... 

cc: Carol Hoffinan 
Peter Carapetian 

EXHIBIT No. 6 
Application Number: 

5-98-120 
Hollis Letter 

California Coastal 
Commission 
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550 Newport <A:lter Drive 
P.O. Box 6370 
Newport Beach, Calif'onda. 92658-6370 
Auention: .Alldrcy Pope;lteta11 Diviliou 

••s t2e3•824 t2 •• 
De1 ..... 24.11 .............. .. 

DECLARATION AS IO A<;c;JS5 EASEMEltm 

This DECI.ARAnON AS TO ACCESS EASEMENTS ("Declaration") il made tbfs~ · 
ofMay, 1998, by tbal'rviD.e Compauy, a Delaware corporation (''Dedarut'). 

1.0 RECITALS 
...... ·- -- ----· -----

n••-•- .,.,.._ .,.,. -

'Ihia Declara:tiou is made with ~ec to the renewing Dd3 iud objeciiV.: ... 

1.1 Declatant is the owner of ce:rtain real propaty (hereinaiter referred to as 't11* "Market 
Parcel") situated in the City ofNC'QipOrt Beach. County of Orange, State ofCalitba:Da. desczibecl OD 

lPCWBJT A-t and &enenlly depicted on EXHIBIT A·2. . 

1.2 Declaraut is also the owner of certain real property (b.e.remaAclr mer:red to a 
"Restaurant Parcel") situated in the City o!Ne-wport Beach, Cowty ofOrz.ae, Stat!: ofCali!omia, •. ) 
descr.ibed on.}:JQj!BIT :!1:1" and aenerally depic;ted on ~II "1·2". 

1.3 The Mm:et Parcel and the RutaUtmt Parcel are collectively refmcd to h=eiu as tba 
"Shopping Center". . 

1.4 n. te:aant under the "Rataurant Lease" (as hetcinai\er defined) dai:es to c=struct a. 
restaura:D.t on the R.at.auzmt Parcel aDd in connKtion with such COJ:IStnlctioa, the Calffbmia. Coutal 
Commission (the "CommJssioa ") bas nquir=d that Declarmt establisD. the easement gn:nted herein. 

1.5 Subject to the terms and. coDditiom C011tairu:d m tbis D=laration, Dectmm desinl to 
establish the oasC~.tPents provided for henin as and to the extent necessary to utisfY the requircra.crlts 
ot the Commission. 

2.0 CERTAIN DUINITIONS 

2.1 The tenn "Conuuaioa." lhali have me: meuU!ls ,liven in Reciill1.4 above. 

: 

EXHIBIT No. 7 
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5-98-120 
Access Easement 

It California Coastal 
Commission 

.. _. :t. 
. ... ~-.:.:..: .... •.. . .. .. 

··-
~~;;r~"'t~~~?;,~r't~ ;:.~~~~t;~;~~~~~·~~f~t~:~~:~<-~:;_-; .. -- -



. . 08/11/18 11:23 ttT14 720 2280 TIC BNTLIIN'l' & CR 

I J 

' I 
j 

• 1 , I 
l 
l 

I 
I 

l -· 

i 
l 

I 
t 

• 

I . 

j i. l 

l 

I 
I 

• 

• .. 
· . .. 

-~~·;:.._·~ --.. -~ _,.,.._-_ .. :. : 
.-....c. • ,., • . ... -., ....... - -

2..2 The term "Commfssfou Requirement'" shall mean ths requirement that in addition to 
the parking on the Restaurant Parcel u shown on "EXHJBIT B-2." parldng bo provided for the llSC o! 
the 7SO square feet patio area intmded to be included and operated within the new restaurmt facilities 
at the rate of cme space per .SO squ.an~ feet 

2.3 The term. "COIIUDOil Area" shall mean that ponion of tbe Mmket Parco! which is 
available and designated from time to rime lor p~g. inps mid cps. 

2.4 The tcnn "Declarant" shall mean lb.c l'.rline Company. a De~ QJlpotmcm. aud iu 
mcc::ssor owners of the MirketParcel. 

2.5 Tho te:m "DeclaratioD." shall mean. this Dechu:ation As To Access Ease:mc:at. 

2..6 Th.e term "Easement" 1ball mean the w=ent sranted under SeetiO!l3.1 below. 

2. 7 The tenn "Market Pared" lhaU hav" the mea:nin.g given m Rccltalt.l above. 

2.8 The term "Perinftted R.est:aurut Use" shall mean the Iionual operation \1llder the umns ~ 
of the Resta:urant Lease ofboth a filll-service mrtawam and. bar. in a building of a size not to exceed 
B.OOO square feet plus a patio C01'lSisti:.og of approxhn&tdy 7SO square feet, and sb3ll mr pmposes oftbi.t 
D=:Iaration DOt include: my apecial cvems or uses -which require more patkina than for narma1· 
n:staunmt 8tl.d. bar use. 

2.9 Ihe tenn "RestauTal'lt Lease" man mean that certain ltetail Ground Lease dated IS of 
August 27, 1997, by and betWeen The l'rvine Company, a Delaware corporation. as LaDdlord, md Varuj 
LLC, a Cali!cm.ia limited liability company. as Tenant, as amt:Zlded from time to time:, covering tbe 
ltestaurant ParceL 

2.10 The tc:m1 "Restaurant Parcel" shall have the moanmg given in R.edtall.2 above. 

2.11 the term "Restaaraat Users" $bali mean the tm:w:l.t under the Restaurant Lease md its 
licensees, subterumts. concessionaires. can1lactors md suppliers, and their respcetivc employees, 
officers, representatives, 'eustomcn and invitees. 

2.12 The tenD "Sboppiag Center" $hall mean. c:olloctivcly, the Market Parcel mel tbe 
Restaurant Parcel 

3.0 CREATION OF EASEMENTS 

3.1 Qrant of Easement. Declarant hereby establishes and reserve& for rbt benefit of the 
ltestau:rmt ParceL. to the ment that parki11g on the Rcstaunnt P.art:el is fi'om time to time insufficient 
to satisfy the Commiuion Requirement, an easement to use that portion o! the Common Area shown 
on EXHJB!r "C" or from time to time otherwise dcsipted by Declarant (the "Euemat Jt.rea") !or 
up to fift~n (15) parking spaces for puking not otherwise ·cxistin& on the R.cstaurant Parcel by · 
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customers udli:zin& -tbe tacmties 011 tho R.estaurant Parcc:l tor a Pan:nibc:l R.esta.utmt U~e, topfhet with 
the right of reasonable mpss and epa over the CotDm011 Area as neeess:rey tbr acc:c:a to tbe 
Eumnent Area (collectively, the ~emeat'). 

3.2 J!Jsemeot AwmtPIDt The Eascmc:ut is appurtmu.t to the Restaurant Parcel. 

4.0 GENERAL PROVISIONS 

4.1 . ReeoniiDI- This Declaration lhai1 become e.ft'dve m4 bindiq upon rccordaticm ia lba 
Official Recorda of <nuae Coua~. Califomia. 

4.2 Covenants Ibm Wjtb ThtJ.aft4. The Ease:mmtt shall be bmdin& upon tmd ahal1 hac: 
to the beaefit of D~tar.nt KDd azlY person owuing at~.y part of the Shopping Center. ~ of the 
provisiODS oftbis Declaration sb&1l be ca!orceable as equitable servitudes and constitute COVCiliDts 
ru.rming with the ltmd pur:swmt 1D ~ppiicablelaw, i:llcludma, but DOt limited to Sect:ion14S7, et seq. of· 
the California Civil Cedi. 

4.3 Amendment So lcng u Declarant~ tbC own=: of the Matket Pircci, Declarant . 
lhai1 have the right, at Doclanmts sole di&cretioD, to am=d this Declaration or to impose !Ulr:s me! 
rqulatiocs on the use of the Basement Ara. md other portions of tho Common Area which a DOt 
inconsistent with thil Declantion. The tcomt ®der the Restaurant Lease ahall cause the ltesrauraa.t 
~sea ~ co.mply with such tules and regulations mel the temlS of this D«lalmon. 

• 

4.4 Encumbrmces. 'l'bis D~laration is subject to all existing c.aeumbrauees, leases me! • 
other valid claims of title aff'ectingthe Shopping Center as of the date o!tbis Declaration u rccotded. .· } 
Declarmt reserves tbe right to fUrther encumber~ SbOpprnJ Cea,ter. or my portion tb=reof or intemst 
therein, and to c:ause the Um of my such future en.ct~mbraDce to be superior to rh• lim of tbil 
Dec:lantian. At Deciarant's option. this Declaration sbll1 be subject aDd subordi:Jate to my mr1 alllitm 
and c:ueumbta:dees now or hereafter placed apinst the Shoppi'ni Cc1Uc: by Declar.mt, providcci tbat 
such encumb.raDCC~ shall not interfere with the use by Ptzmittcd. Uses of me Easemcm u eont=plared 
m this Dc:cbntion. 

4.5 Mortn!! J>rpte;tion. No 0re1acb or violation o! ibis Dcc:larmoa. or of the Easemart 
e;ranted herein sba1l rendc invalid the Uea o£ any mmtgase, deed of1rult or similar instnm1eat secarblg 
a loan made in good faith· a:DC1 tor value with ~to my portion of the Shoppina Cezrte:, 1mr an of 
th• provisions of this :Declararion shall be bind.ins upon and effective against any subsequmt oWDer 
(mc:luding auy mortJai= orb=efidary lmC1cr a deed oftrv.st) wbo acquitts title to the Shoppins Caor.er 
or any portion thcreo( by ftncJDsu.r.. trust.u's sale:, deed in lieu of icm:ciosure. or otherwiu, provided 
IUCh subsequent owner shall take title ft= aut c:lear of my violations of this Oeclatioa. occuzrinJprior 
to its acquisition of utlc. 

4.6 · Mo PybUc Dedication. Nothing contained in thiJ Declaralion sbaU be decmecl to 
c:onstitute a sift or dedicalion oftbe ShoppinJ Ctnter or any portion thereof to the ge.aenl public ar fOr 
any public usa or pu.rpoa whatsoeve.r. it beinS the int•on ofDeclamrt that this Declaration lhall be 
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strictly limited to and for the pw:pose of facilitating the PcttPitted. RJ:st&uzUt Use on the R.estanrmt 
Pareel on privat=.propc::ty solely f'or benefit o£tho tenmt uztdc.r the llestam:mt Lease. 

4.7. Qsvmdne; I.aw. 'Ibis Declaration sball be co1'.1$tt'Ued. and cnfotced ill aeeordaDce with 
the laws of the State ofCali.fomia. 

STATE OF CALIFOR:NIA. · ) 
)IS. 

. COTJNIY OF ORANG£ ) 

CARY • V CCARO, Sr. Vice Pres. 
Finane• & Acquisitions - IPCi 

. 
. On$4y Q. 111¥!' • before me, the undt:riisned, a. Notary Public ill and for ~d 

County and State, p~on.ally appeam:t&a.&..,....:{ ~·.em t~affii'GcyA. ~cc"~"o 
personally known to me to 'be the pmons whoJe munes arc subscribed to the within imtrnmmt md 
acknowledged to me that tb.ey executed the same in their authorized capacities, ~d that by t:br::ir 

_ . si~ on the instnm:J.cm.t the pCDODS. or the mtity -upon behalf of which the pmous acted, executed 
· • the i:a.sttumcmt. 

'WITNESS my b.md and omeial seal. 

• 4 
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DESCRIPTION OFTB! MARKET rARCEL 

Pa:n:ela 1. 2. 3 IQCl 4, iu tb.e City ot Newport Beach. County of Ormsc. State of 
Califomia. u pa- map recorded in Book 11 Pap 1 ofPIIC*l Maps in the Otice of the 
County R.Dootdc or aiel Cotmty. 

Except thmdiom. that portion o!P.-1 4 now shoW3l as Parce13, in the City ofNIW'pOl't 
Be:ach, County of Orange. State ofCalifomia, u per map n;oorded in Book -t9 Pap 15 
of Parcel Maps, i:n the Otllce of the County R.ecarc!cr of Aid Coumy. 

-
Also except that portion of aici Parcc14 J.Ymgsowhwo$tetly of the foDov.inJ 4escrfbecl 
line: 

Bea{nnina at a pomt 011 the westerly bouD.dazy of said Parcel dis:am North 4 4*grca 1S 
minutes 2.5 aeconds East 77:1.4 feet hm the southwesterly comer thcm:oi; .aid point 
'bei.ua also on a Cl1t"V8. non-tangent to .said. westerly boundaty, coucavc AOrthcastcdy 

- having a. radius o£741.00 k a tadia1 to said pomt bcm South 30 degrees 38. mfnnteJ . _ . 
59 seconds Welt;~ leaving said wcstlrlybouadatysoutheastcrly 341J4 feet a.la:aJ . 
~aid curve through m,mglc o£26 d~ 23 minutes 34 seconds to a point oft.l'l:lgCDC)' 
with tb.e aouthcrly 'boum1ary of said Puocl dirtant South 35 dcpcs 44 mU:m.tes 3.5 
.~East 329.39 t'cct tmm nic1 southwcstcrly comer. 
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PLOTOFTHE~PARC!L 

(:\'II. 'Pt-1\11 I .»f'oDECL. 
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DESCRIPTION OF THE RESTAtJRANI' PARCEL 

Parce12, as per map filed In Boot 49, PIP 15 of Parcel Mapa, in the Office o!tbe 
County R.eeotdcr of said County. 

EXHIBIT "B-1· 

'• 
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PLOT OF TBE RESTAtJR.Am" PARCEL 

EXHIBIT •a.r 
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